BYLAW NO. 1089-18

BEING A BYLAW OF MACKENZIE COUNTY, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA,

TO REPEAL BYLAW 1031-16, 1032-16 & 1033-16 CLOSURE OF A PUBLIC ROAD ALLOWANCE

WHEREAS, under the authority and pursuant to the provisions of the Municipal Government Act, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000, Chapter M-26, Mackenzie County may pass a bylaw authorizing revision and consolidation of bylaws; and

WHEREAS, Mackenzie County passed Bylaw 1031-16, 1032-16 and 1033-16 on October 10, 2017 for the purpose of closing a public road allowance in accordance with Sections 22, 24 and 606 of the Municipal Government Act, Chapter M-26, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000; and

WHEREAS, the Council of Mackenzie County in the Province of Alberta has deemed it desirable to repeal Bylaws 1031-16, 1032-16 and 1033-16 as they are no longer required as they run through crown land and have been closed by Ministerial Order under the Highways Development and Protection Act.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of Mackenzie County, in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. That the following closure of public road allowance bylaws be repealed:
 - (a) Bylaw 1031-16
 - (b) Bylaw 1032-16
 - (c) Bylaw 1033-16
- 2. This Bylaw shall come into effect upon the third and final reading thereof.

READ a first time this 13th day of February, 2018.

READ a second time this 13th day of February, 2018.

READ a third time and finally passed this 13th day of February, 2018.

(original signed_

Peter F. Braun

Reeve

(original signed)

Len Racher

Chief Administrative Officer